

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 17-0686

**CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA
CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA
CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA**

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and
IOWA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Respondents-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT
COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE**

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

**THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa**

**DAVID S. GORHAM
Special Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1711
david.gorham@iowadot.us**

**RICHARD E. MULL
Assistant Attorney General
(515) 239-1394
richard.mull@iowadot.us**

**Iowa Attorney General's Office
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010
FAX (515) 239-1609**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
Background.....	8
DOT Allows ATE Units on the Primary Road System.....	8
DOT Prepares ATE Guidelines	9
DOT Prepares ATE Rules	10
The Cities Submit Annual Reports to DOT	12
DOT Director Trombino Issues Final Decisions.....	12
<i>The DOT Order for Removal of the City of Des Moines I-235 Eastbound Cameras near Mile Marker 4.9.....</i>	13
<i>The DOT Order for Removal of Muscatine’s Westbound Camera on U.S. Highway 61 at the Intersection with University Drive</i>	14
<i>The DOT Order for Removal of the Cedar Rapids Traffic Cameras on: (1) U.S. Highway 151 at the Intersection with 10th Street East, (2) I-380 Northbound Near J Avenue and (3) I-380 Southbound Near 1st Avenue Ramp</i>	16
The District Court Affirms All Final Decisions.....	17

ARGUMENT	18
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DOT RULES AND THE CITIES’ ORDINANCES BECAUSE THE ORDINANCES DO NOT ADDRESS THE SAFE PLACEMENT AND THE EVALUATION OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE TRAFFIC CAMERAS. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT, STATE LAW TRUMPS LOCAL LAW UNDER PREEMPTION ANALYSIS. HOME RULE AUTHORITY MUST YIELD TO THE STATE SAFETY REGULATIONS.	18
Preservation of Alleged Error.....	18
Scope of Review.....	18
Standard of Review	18
District Court Ruling	20
DOT Rules Address Safety and Engineering Concerns.....	21
DOT’s Lack of Financial Interest Allows for an Objective Review	25
Municipal Home Rule	26
Statutory Home Rule Provisions Allow State Law to Establish the Procedure for Exercising a Municipal Power.....	27
Agency Rules Have Preemptive Effect.....	29
Preemption.....	29
DOT is Superior Sovereign with the Most Compelling Interest.....	31
Home Rule Does Not Invalidate State Law	33

II. THE DOT HAS BEEN DELEGATED FULL AUTHORITY TO REGULATE USE OF ATE DEVICES ON THE PRIMARY HIGHWAYS THROUGH ADMINISTRATIVE RULES BY THE LEGISLATURE. THE RULES DO NOT INTERFERE WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT’S ABILITY TO PATROL AND ISSUE CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CITATIONS.	35
Preservation of Error	35
Scope of Review.....	36
Argument	36
District Court Ruling	37
Statewide DOT Authority.....	38
State Departments of Transportation.....	39
DOT Authority for ATE Rules.....	40
Assumption of Legislative Approval	41
DOT Rules Enforce the Clear Zone Under Iowa Code Chapter 318	43
No Interference with Law Enforcement.....	45
Drone Ban.....	50
Traffic is a Statewide Concern	50
Failure to Report Traffic Violations	51
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DOT’S ACITONS DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA CODE CHAPTER 17A.	55
Preservation of Error	55

Scope of Review.....	56
Argument.....	57
<i>DOT’s actions were not “the product of reasoning that is so illogical as to render it wholly irrational” under Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(i)</i>	57
Limited Use of ATE Devices on Interstates.....	59
Permit.....	61
<i>DOT considered relevant and important matters relating to the propriety and desirability of the actions in question that a rational decision maker in similar circumstances would have considered prior to taking that action. There is no violation of Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(j) in this case</i>	65
Red Light Running Study.....	67
Local Law Enforcement	69
<i>DOT’s actions were not unreasonable, arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of discretion within the meaning of Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(n)</i>	70
IV. AFTER EXTENSIVE NOTICE AND PUBLIC COMMENT, THE 1,000-FOOT RULE AROSE DIRECTLY AS A LOGICAL OUTGROWTH OF THE ORIGINAL NOTICE AND COMMENTS PROVIDED. THIS SHOWS THE RESPONSIVENESS OF THE DOT TO PUBLIC COMMENT. THUS, THE DOT’S RULES ARE PROCEDURALLY VALID.	71
Failure to Preserve Alleged Error and Lack of Prejudice	71
Des Moines Failed to Make a Rulemaking Procedural Challenge.....	72

Scope of Review..... 72

District Court Ruling 73

Procedural Challenge..... 73

CONCLUSION..... 80

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 82

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bernau v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1998).....	38
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	19
<i>Cedar Rapids v. Cach</i> , 299 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 1980).....	34
<i>Cedar Rapids v. Leaf</i> , 898 N.W.2d 204, 2017 WL 706305 (Iowa App. 2017) (Table).....	7, 33, 34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984)	62
<i>City of Bloomfield v. Davis County Community School Dist.</i> , 254 Iowa 900, 119 N.W.2d 909 (1963).....	31
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 1991)	50, 51
<i>City of Commerce City v. State</i> , 40 P.3d 1273 (Colo. 2002)	32, 49
<i>City of Davenport v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 264 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 1978).....	19
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1988).....	20, 29, 31, 54, 55
<i>City of Dayton v. State of Ohio</i> , 36 N.E.3d 235 (Ohio App. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	20, 29-31
<i>City of Springfield v. State of Ohio</i> , 60 N.E.3d 649, 2016 WL 768655 (Ohio App. 2016)	32
<i>Curtis v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Clinton County</i> , 270 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1978).....	38
<i>Elliot v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 377 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa App. 1985)	41
<i>Frank v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1986)	20
<i>Ginn Iowa Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 967 (S.D. Iowa 1980).....	60
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	29
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002).....	18, 36, 56, 72
<i>Grimes v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 243 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 1976).....	34
<i>Harvey v. Iowa State Highway Comm.</i> , 256 Iowa 1229, 130 N.W.2d 725 (1964).....	38
<i>Iowa Cit./Labor Energy Coal v. Iowa St. Com.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1983).....	74, 75, 79

<i>Iowa Fed. of Labor v. Dept. of Job Serv.</i> , 427 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1988).....	29
<i>Iowa State Highway Comm. v. Smith</i> , 248 Iowa 869, 82 N.W.2d 755 (1957).....	60
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010).....	71, 72
<i>Koehler v. State</i> , 263 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 1978)	44
<i>Kohorst v. Iowa State Commerce Commission</i> , 348 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1984).....	19
<i>Leonard v. Iowa State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1991).....	20
<i>Marovec v. PMX Industries</i> , 693 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2005).....	19
<i>Matter of Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1996)	63-64
<i>Meier v. Senecaut III</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	56
<i>Mercy Health Center v. State Health Facilities Council</i> , 360 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1985).....	18
<i>Meredith v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 109 (Iowa 2002)	43, 64
<i>Milholin v. Vorhies</i> , 320 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1982).....	19, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983).....	62
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991).....	71, 72
<i>Public Employment Relations Board v. Stohr</i> , 279 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1979).....	19
<i>Pundt Agriculture v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1980).....	38
<i>Rhoden v. City of Davenport</i> , 757 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2008)	30
<i>Sierra Club Iowa v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	38
<i>State v. Miner</i> , 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983)	42
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	44
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 784 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2010).....	44
<i>Weber v. Madison</i> , 251 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1977).....	44
<i>Young Plumbing and Heating Co. v. Iowa Natural Resources Council</i> , 276 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 1979)	19

Statutes and Other Authorities:

Iowa Const. art. III, §40	41, 42
Iowa Code ch. 17A	10, 39
Iowa Code §17A.4(1)	63, 79
Iowa Code §17A.4(1)(b).....	11, 79
Iowa Code §17A.8	41
Iowa Code §17A.9A	56
Iowa Code §17A.9A(2)(d).....	71
Iowa Code §17A.9A(3).....	71
Iowa Code §17A.19	18, 36, 56, 72
Iowa Code §17A.19(1)	72
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)	55
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(i).....	55, 57
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(j).....	55
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(k).....	55
Iowa Code §17A.19(10)(n).....	55, 56
Iowa Code §17A.19(11)(c).....	19
Iowa Code §306.3(4)	60
Iowa Code §306.4(1)	8, 38, 40, 43
Iowa Code §306.4(4)	38
Iowa Code §306.4(4)(a).....	8, 40
Iowa Code ch. 307	8
Iowa Code §307.2	40
Iowa Code §307.10(15)	41
Iowa Code §307.12	43
Iowa Code §307.12(1)(j).....	41
Iowa Code ch. 318	8, 42, 44
Iowa Code §318.1(1)	43
Iowa Code §318.1(2)	43, 44
Iowa Code §318.1(3)	43
Iowa Code §318.4	43, 44
Iowa Code §318.7	43
Iowa Code §321.210(1)(a)(2)	53
Iowa Code §321.210(1)(a)(6)	53
Iowa Code §321.210C(2).....	53
Iowa Code §321.254	8, 64
Iowa Code §321.266	42
Iowa Code §321.348	8, 42, 44
Iowa Code §321.366	8

Iowa Code §321.366(1)(f)	44
Iowa Code §321.485	49
Iowa Code §321.491(2)	52
Iowa Code §321.491(2)(a).....	53
Iowa Code §321.492	49
Iowa Code §321.492B	50
Iowa Code §321.555(2)	53
Iowa Code §364.3	28, 29
Iowa Code §364.6	27-29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	7
761 IAC 11.....	56
761 IAC 144.1.....	28
761 IAC 144.4.....	9
761 IAC 144.4(1)(c)	59
761 IAC 144.4(2).....	25, 26
761 IAC 144.6(1).....	70
761 IAC 144.6(1)(b)	22
761 IAC 144.6(1)(b)(5).....	45
761 IAC 144.6(1)(b)(10).....	15, 16, 23, 58
761 IAC 144.6(1)(10)	10
761 IAC 144.6(3)(a)	47
761 IAC 144.7(1)	12
761 IAC 615.9(2).....	53
761 IAC 615.13(1).....	53
761 IAC 615.13(2).....	53
761 IAC 615.17(2).....	53
761 IAC 615.17(2)(c)	53
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code 61.138(c)(1-2)	52
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code 61.138(c)(4).....	52, 53
Des Moines Municipal Code 114-243(c)(1-2)	51
Des Moines Municipal Code 114-243(c)(4).....	52, 53
Muscatine Municipal Code 7-5-3(A-B).....	51-52
Muscatine Municipal Code 7-5-3(C).....	52, 53
“Automated Traffic Enforcement Systems,” 26 ALR 6th 179, §2.....	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. §42-4-110.5(1).....	32
“Slave to the Traffic Light: A Road Map to Red Light Camera Legal Issues,” 10 <i>Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 401 (2013).....	39
B. Schwartz, <i>Administrative Law</i> , §4.7 at 160 (2d ed. 1984).....	29
6 <i>McQuillan Mun. Corp.</i> , §21:36 (3 rd ed.).....	51
62 C.J.S. <i>Municipal Corporations</i> §192.....	29

<i>Enforcement Camera Systems Operational Guidelines</i> (NHTSA 2008)	47
Evaluating the Effectiveness of Red Light Running Camera Enforcement in Cedar Rapids and Developing Guidelines for Selection and Use of Red Light Running Countermeasures (Final Report Nov. 2011)	24, 67
Iowa DOT Design Manual, Section 8A-2	45
NCHRP Report 729 “Automated Enforcement for Speeding and Red Light Running”	21, 22, 47
“Toolbox of Countermeasures to Reduce Red Light Running” (Center for Transportation Research and Education 2012).....	22
